| 1   | STATE OF OKLAHOMA  |
|-----|--|
| 2   | 2nd Session of the 55th Legislature (2016)   |
| 3   | SENATE CONCURRENT  |
| 4   | RESOLUTION 41 By: Schulz of the Senate   |
| 5   | and  |
| 6   | Ortega of the House  |
| 7   |  |
| 8   | AS INTRODUCED  |
| 9   | A Concurrent Resolution congratulating the 2016  |
| 10  | National Federation of High School State Associations<br>Boys' Swimming Coach of the Year, Linda Wiginton; |
| 11  | recognizing her accomplishments; and directing distribution.   |
| 12  |  |
| 13  |  |
| 14  | WHEREAS, Linda Wiginton has been dedicated to her career as the  |
| 15  | Altus High School swimming and diving coach for more than three  |
| 16  | decades, since the creation of the swim program for the district in  |
| 17  | 1981; and  |
| 18  | WHEREAS, in addition to leading her teams to two State Boys'   |
| 19  | Swimming championship titles, she also holds an impressive career  |
| 20  | record in Altus of coaching her team members to over 1,100 wins and  |
| 21  | only 105 losses; and   |
| 22  | WHEREAS, one of her greatest accolades came earlier this year  |
| 23  | when she was named the National Boys' Swimming Coach of the Year by  |
| 2.4 | the National Federation of High School State Associations for her  |

Req. No. 3446 Page 1

```
1
    outstanding coaching longevity, win-loss records, championship years
 2
    and honors, as well as her service at the high school level; and
 3
        WHEREAS, in addition to being named the 2016 boys' coach of the
 4
    year, she has also been named as a National High School Athletic
 5
    Coaches Association 2016 National Coach of the Year finalist.
        NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
 6
 7
    OF THE 55TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
    CONCURRING THEREIN:
 9
        THAT the Oklahoma Legislature congratulates the 2016 National
10
    Federation of High School State Associations' Boys' Swimming Coach
11
    of the Year, Linda Wiginton.
12
        THAT the Oklahoma Legislature commends her dedication and tenure
13
    as the Altus swimming and diving coach for more than 30 years.
        THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Altus swimming
14
15
    and diving coach, Linda Wiginton.
16
        55-2-3446
                       CC
                                 5/11/2016 9:56:47 AM
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 3446 Page 2